

No. 21-1284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY D. ROMERIL,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
CATO INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
AND INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. RICHMAN
JOSHUA R. ZUCKERMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND IS PROFOUNDLY WRONG.	4
II. GRANTING THE PETITION IS THE ONLY WAY TO PREVENT THE CONTINUED VIOLATION OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	8
III. THE PUBLIC HAS NOT BEEN SERVED BY THE PROLIFERATION OF COMMISSION GAG ORDERS.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	5
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	7, 8
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	2, 4
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp. v. Herbert</i> , 341 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9

<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	7
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	13
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	7
<i>In re G.A.D., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Jackson v. FIE Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	7
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	7

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	5
<i>Philos Tech., Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> <i>of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	2
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> <i>v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, cl. 2	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	3, 7, 8
--------------------------------	---------

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.100	12
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(a).....	12

Administrative Proceedings

<i>In re John P. Flannery</i> , 2014 WL 7145625 (SEC Dec. 15, 2014)	12
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 2013 WL 1180836 (SEC Mar. 22, 2013).....	11

<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 2015 WL 728006 (SEC Feb. 20, 2015)	11
<i>In re John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 2020 WL 5291417 (SEC Sept. 4, 2020)	11
<i>In re State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 2010 WL 421154 (SEC Feb. 4, 2010).....	13
Other Authorities	
8 Annals of Cong. 2099 (1798)	9
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Paradigms Lost: The Blurring of the Criminal and Civil Law Models</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1875 (1992)	11
Jean Eaglesham, <i>Fairness of SEC Judges Is in the Spotlight</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 22, 2015), on.wsj.com/3p30kkI	11
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Is Steering More Trials to Judges It Appoints</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2014), on.wsj.com/3p0IRJK	11
<i>Excerpts From Exchange of Letters</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2003), tinyurl.com/3w5dteda	14
Exec. Order No. 13,843, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 13, 2018)	11

James Madison, <i>National Gazette</i> , Dec. 19, 1791	10
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> (June 11, 2014), bit.ly/3BILzap	12
Office of Investigations, SEC, <i>Investigation of Failure of the SEC to Uncover Bernard Madoff's Ponzi Scheme</i> (Aug. 31, 2009).....	14
Russell G. Ryan, <i>Get the SEC Out of the PR Business</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 30, 2014), on.wsj.com/3FYeium	10
SEC Press Release 16-270 (Dec. 20, 2016), 2016 WL 7367640	13
Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, <i>A New Model for SEC Enforcement</i> (Nov. 18, 2016), tinyurl.com/ul7njec	1
